

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WAPLES MOBILE HOME PARK LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROSY GIRON DE REYES, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION AND CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO	JOSHUA P. THOMPSON *
TREVOR BURRUS	<i>*Counsel of Record</i>
Cato Institute	CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.	MOLLIE R. WILLIAMS
Washington, DC 20001	Pacific Legal Foundation
(202) 842-0200	930 G Street
ishapiro@cato.org	Sacramento, California 95814
tburrus@cato.org	Telephone: (916) 419-7111
	E-mail: jpt@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation
and Cato Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES'</i> SAFEGUARDS ARE NECESSARY TO CONTAIN DISPARATE IMPACT LIABILITY	5
A. Unconstrained Disparate Impact Encourages Race-Based Decisionmaking in Education.....	8
B. The Same Circuit Split Exists in Voting Rights Act Cases.....	13
C. Threat of Disparate Impact Liability Encourages Race-Based Employment Decisions	18
II. IF THE CAUSATION SAFEGUARDS CANNOT BE ENFORCED, THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO OVERRULE <i>INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES</i>	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Brown v. Board of Education,</i> 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	8
<i>Brown v. Board of Education,</i> 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	8
<i>Christa McAuliffe Intermediate Sch.</i> <i>PTO, Inc. v. de Blasio,</i> No. 18 CIV. 11657 (ER), 2019 WL 1119871 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2019)	10–11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Wells Fargo & Co.,</i> 691 F. App'x 453 (9th Cir. 2017).....	6–7
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden,</i> 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	13, 16
<i>Connecticut Parents Union v. Wentzell,</i> No. 3:19-cv-00247 (D. Conn. 2019) (filed Feb. 20, 2019).....	10
<i>Frank v. Walker,</i> 17 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Wis. 2014).....	16
<i>Frank v. Walker,</i> 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	16–17
<i>Freeman v. Pitts,</i> 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	13
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.,</i> 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	2, 5
<i>Holder v. Hall,</i> 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	17–18
<i>Husted v. Ohio State Conf. of NAACP,</i> 135 S. Ct. 42 (2014)	15

<i>Inclusive Communities, Proj., Inc. v. Lincoln Prop. Co.,</i> No. 17-10943, _ F.3d _, 2019 WL 1529692, (5th Cir. Apr. 9, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina,</i> 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	14, 19
<i>Magner v. Gallagher,</i> 619 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. granted</i> , 565 U.S. 1013 (2011), <i>dismissed</i> , 565 U.S. 1187 (2012)	21–22
<i>Milliken v. Bradley,</i> 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	9
<i>Milliken v. Bradley,</i> 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	9
<i>Ohio State Conference of NAACP v. Husted,</i> 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>vacated as moot by</i> 2014 WL 10384647 (6th Cir. Oct. 01, 2014)	14–15, 19
<i>Oviedo Town Center II, L.L.L.P. v. City of Oviedo,</i> No. 17-14254, _ F. App'x _, 2018 WL 6822693 (11th Cir. Dec. 28, 2018)	7
<i>Parents Involved in Cmtys. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,</i> 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	8–10, 13
<i>Personnel Adm'r of Mass., Inc. v. Feeney,</i> 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey,</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	21
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson,</i> 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	4

<i>Reyes v. Waples Mobile Home Park Ltd. P'ship,</i> 903 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2018)	3–4, 19
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano,</i> 557 U.S. 557, 594 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson, Co.,</i> 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	10
<i>Robinson v. Wentzell,</i> No. 3:18-cv-00274, 2019 WL 1207858 (D. Conn. Mar. 14, 2019)	10
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder,</i> 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	16
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson,</i> 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	5
<i>Smith v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.,</i> 109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education,</i> 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	8
<i>Tex. Dep't of Housing & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles,</i> 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	5, 13
<i>Township of Mt. Holly v. Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc.,</i> 658 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. granted,</i> 570 U.S. 904 (2013), <i>dismissed,</i> 570 U.S. 1020 (2013)	21
<i>Veasey v. Abbott,</i> 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	15

<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio,</i> 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	6
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Ed.,</i> 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	9
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	18
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)	13
REGULATIONS	
34 C.F.R. § 100.3(b)(2)-(3).....	12
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
MISCELLANEOUS	
Das, Jishnu, <i>Magnets for Discrimination? Affirmative Action in Maryland</i> , Brookings Institution (Sept. 21, 2018), https://www.brookings.edu/blog/future-development/2018/09/21/magnets-for-discrimination-affirmative-action-in-maryland/..	11
Dep’t of Educ., <i>Dear Colleague Letter</i> (Dec. 21, 2018), https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201812.pdf	12
Dep’t of Educ., <i>Dear Colleague Letter: Nondiscriminatory Administration of School Discipline</i> (Jan. 8, 2014), https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201401-title-vi.pdf	12

Liberal Arts & Sciences Academy, LASA Acceptance Procedure, https://www.lasahighschool.org/admissions/lasa-acceptance-procedure	11
NYC Dep't of Educ., Specialized High Schools Proposal at 12, https://cdn-blob-prd.azureedge.net/prd-pws/docs/default-source/default-document-library/specialized-high-schools-proposal.pdf?__blob=publicblob&__index=1&__ver=1	10–11
Pager, Tyler, <i>SHSAT Predicts Whether Students Will Succeed in School, Study Finds</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 3, 2018), https://www.nytimes.com/2018/08/03/nyregion/admissions-test-shsat-high-school-study.html	11–12
Primus, Richard A., <i>Equal Protection & Disparate Impact: Round Three</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 493 (2003)	2
